
IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

JEAN LUC PICARD

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE, ENTERPRISE LIFE INSURANCE PLAN,

and BORG LIFE ASSURANCE CO.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I) As a Threshold Matter, the District Court Must Erred in Failing to Dismiss the Complaint Because of Section 8.2 of the Policy Mandates Arbitration.....	9
A) Section 8.2 of the Policy is a Valid Arbitration Agreement That Encompasses Plaintiff’s Claims...10	
i) Neither the Plan nor the Policy is an Employment Contract.....	10
ii) Both Crusher and Picard are Bound by Section 8.2 of the Policy.....	11
iii) Plaintiff’s Complaints are Squarely Within the Scope of Section 8.2’s Arbitration Agreement.....	14
B) Plaintiff’s Claims are Otherwise Arbitrable Pursuant to the FAA.....	16
i) Plaintiff’s Benefit Claim Must Be Arbitrated.....	16
ii) An Arbitral Forum Allows for Proper Vindication of Picard’s Statutory Claim.....	18
(1) The Text of ERISA Offers No Support for Precluding the Enforcement Arbitration Agreements.....	19
(2) ERISA’s Legislative History Evinces No Congressional Intent to Prohibit Binding Arbitration.....	20
(3) ERISA’s Underlying Purpose Does Not Conflict with Binding Arbitration Agreements.....	21
II) In the Alternative, if Arbitration is not Mandatory, the District Court Should Be Affirmed on the Merits Because Crusher was Committing a Crime at the Time of Her Death, Forfeiting the Death Benefit.....	27
A) Under the <i>Firestone</i> Analysis, Conflict of Interest is Weighed as a Factor in Determining Abuse of Discretion.....	28
i) Conflict of Interests Is Not an Important Factor.....	29
B) Borg’s Interpretation of the “Commission of a Crime” Exemption in the Policy was not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	32
i) The “Commission of a Crime” Exemption Unambiguously Applies to Plaintiff’s Claim.....	33
ii) Borg Also Prevails Under Deferential Review.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	27
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	22
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors, Rest.</i> , 670 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6, 18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 1740 (2011).....	18
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	passim
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	9,19
<i>*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	passim
<i>*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	passim
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	34
<i>*Metropolitan. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	27
<i>*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	passim
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	7, 29, 31
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	27
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mtg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 279 (2002)	9
<i>*Rodriguez de Oujias v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	passim
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	31
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9
<i>Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc. v. Bird</i> , 493 U.S. 884 (1989).....	23
<i>*Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	passim
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	34

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Adams v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 687 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Adamson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 455 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22, 24
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>Araujo v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 387 Fed. App'x. 212 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Barrowclough v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Bedrick By & Through Humrickhouse v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>*Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/American Express</i> 871 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Cardoza v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 708 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir 2013)	32
<i>*Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of America.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys. Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Collins & Aikman Prods. Co. v. Building Sys., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>*De Nobel v. Vitro Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 Fed. App'x. 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11

<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp</i> , 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 22, 24
<i>DW Indus., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 171 F. App'x 92 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Eugene S. v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.</i> , 663 F.3d 1124 (10 th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Finley v. Hewlett-Packard Co. Employee Benefits Org. Income Prot. Plan</i> , 379 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 32
<i>Finley v. Special Agents Mut. Benefit Ass'n</i> , 957 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Fisser v. International Bank</i> , 282 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1960)	11
<i>Fleisher v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Fought v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 15
<i>Hancock v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir 2009).....	8, 32
<i>Hoefel v. Atlas Tack Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. National Shipping & Trading Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1975)...	11
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Cop.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999)	32, 37
<i>King v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996)	19, 24
<i>Lefler v. United Healthcare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 72 F. App'x 818 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>*Letizia v. Prudential Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Grp. Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 30
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)	7, 30
<i>Pietro Scalzitti Co. v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local No. 105</i> , 351 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1965).....	10, 11
<i>*Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Rochester Corp. v. Rochester</i> , 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Scruggs v. ExxonMobil Pension Plan</i> , 585 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Sister of the Third Order v. Group Health Benefit</i> , 901 F.2d 1369 (7th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Smith v. Aegon Companies Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Team Sys. Int'l, LLC v. Haozous</i> , 656 F. App'x 907 (10th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United Computer Sys., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 9
<i>Viggiano v. Shenango China Div. of Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>*Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Wolberg v. AT&T Broadband Pension Plan</i> , 123 F. App'x 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Grp. Benefits Plan</i> , 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	7, 30

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Caldwell v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Wyo. 2017).....	32
<i>Harrison v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2005 WL 827090 (D.N.H. Apr. 11, 2005)	36
<i>Hays v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Ky. 2008)	29
<i>Legacy Wireless Services, Inc. v. Human Capital, L.L.C.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (D. Or. 2004)..	12
<i>Taylor v. Bakery & Confectionary Union & Industry International Welfare Fund</i> , 455 F. Supp 816 (E.D.N.C. 1978).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	v
28 U.S.C. § 1331	v
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104-1	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C)	7, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	28
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)	7, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	13
9 U.S.C. § 2	9
D.C. Code § 50-1731.04.....	passim
D.C. Code § 50-1731.06.....	35
ERISA § 102(b).....	13, 14
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	16, 17
ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	16

Secondary Sources

<i>Crime</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	35
G. Richard Shell, <i>ERISA and Other Federal Employment Statutes: When is Commercial Arbitration an “Adequate Substitute” for the Courts?</i> , 68 TEX. L. REV. 509 (Feb. 1990)	19
G. Richard Shell, <i>Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Effects of Commercial Arbitration</i> , 35 UCLA L. REV. 623 (1998).....	22, 25
NAT’L CTR. FOR STATISTICS & ANALYSIS, NHTSA REP. NO. DOT HS 811, 2012 MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES: OVERVIEW (2013).....	37
National Safety Council, <i>April is Distracted Driving Awareness Month</i> , https://www.nsc.org/road-safety/get-involved/distracted-driving-awareness-month (lasted visited Jan. 10, 2020).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959).....	29

Legislative Material

(1974) U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, pp. 4670, 4682	17
S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Con., 1st Sess. 29, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 4838, 4865	21
Staff of Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Statistical Analysis of Major Characteristics of Private Pension Plans</i> at 27 (Comm. Print 1972)	29
